

GAHC010115912024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./673/2024

SMT. SONIYA DEVI
W/O SRI PANAKJ KUMAR, D/O SRI RAMESH CHAND, P/R/O VILL- GOYLA,
KHURD, NEAR BAPOLI, DIST-PANOPAT, HARIYANA, PIN-132101, P/R/A C-13,
FAMILU QUARTER, IIT GUWAHATI CAMPUS, NORTH GUWAHATI, P.S.-
NORTH GUWAHATI, DIST-KAMRUP (R), ASSAM, PIN-781039

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:PANKAJ KUMAR
S/O SHRI SATISH KUMAR
P/R/O V.P.O.- SIRSI
DIST-KARNAL
STATE- HARYANA
PIN-132001. P/R/A C/O SRI MANBENDRA BORO
BAMUNIGAON
AMINGAON
P.S.-NORTH GUWAHATI
DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-78103

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A B SIDDIQUE

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI**

ORDER

Date : 12.06.2024

Heard Mr. A.B. Siddique, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. D.P. Goswami, learned Addl. P.P. for the State respondent No. 1.

This is an application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. for quashing the proceeding of PRC No. 30/2024 (corresponding to C.R. Case No. 28/2023), pending in the Court of the learned JMFC, No. II, Kamrup at Amingaon and the subsequent order dated 09.01.2024 passed in the said case whereby the learned trial court had taken cognizance for the offences under Sections 341/ 294/ 290/ 323/ 352/ 506 IPC.

Issue notice to the respondent No. 2 by registered post with A/D as well as usual process, returnable within 4 weeks.

Steps be taken within 7 days from today.

No formal notice is required to be served upon the respondent No. 1 as Mr. D.P. Goswami is representing the said respondent.

Extra copy of the petition be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 during the course of the day.

Call for the legible scanned copy of the trial Court record.

The Registry shall procure the same.

List the matter after 4 weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant