

GAHC010115912024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./673/2024

SMT. SONIYA DEVI
W/O SRI PANAKJ KUMAR, D/O SRI RAMESH CHAND, P/R/O VILL- GOYLA,
KHURD, NEAR BAPOLI, DIST-PANOPAT, HARIYANA, PIN-132101, P/R/A C-13,
FAMILU QUARTER, IIT GUWAHATI CAMPUS, NORTH GUWAHATI, P.S.-
NORTH GUWAHATI, DIST-KAMRUP (R), ASSAM, PIN-781039

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:PANKAJ KUMAR
S/O SHRI SATISH KUMAR
P/R/O V.P.O.- SIRSI
DIST-KARNAL
STATE- HARYANA
PIN-132001. P/R/A C/O SRI MANBENDRA BORO
BAMUNIGAON
AMINGAON
P.S.-NORTH GUWAHATI
DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-78103

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A B SIDDIQUE,

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

ORDER

Date : 24.01.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. A.B. Siddique appears on behalf of the appellant.

Perused the records.

The instant matter is carefully perused and upon such perusal, it has been observed that, as per direction of the earlier Lawazima Court's order dated 20.11.2024, the concerned section has re-issued the notice to the respondent No. 2 through the office of the learned C.J.M., Kamrup, Amingaon on 22.11.2024.

Now, a perusal of the latest office note dated 21.01.2025 reveals that the service report in respect of the above mentioned notice has been received from the concerned office and a perusal of the said report reveals that the notice has been duly received by the respondent No. 2. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 2 has been completed.**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant