

GAHC010115912024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./673/2024

SMT. SONIYA DEVI
W/O SRI PANAKJ KUMAR, D/O SRI RAMESH CHAND, P/R/O VILL- GOYLA,
KHURD, NEAR BAPOLI, DIST-PANOPAT, HARIYANA, PIN-132101, P/R/A C-13,
FAMILU QUARTER, IIT GUWAHATI CAMPUS, NORTH GUWAHATI, P.S.-
NORTH GUWAHATI, DIST-KAMRUP (R), ASSAM, PIN-781039

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:PANKAJ KUMAR
S/O SHRI SATISH KUMAR
P/R/O V.P.O.- SIRSI
DIST-KARNAL
STATE- HARYANA
PIN-132001. P/R/A C/O SRI MANBENDRA BORO
BAMUNIGAON
AMINGAON
P.S.-NORTH GUWAHATI
DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-78103

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A B SIDDIQUE,

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. SURAJIT DAS, AMICUS CURIAE (R-2)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

ORDER

Date : 19.09.2025

Heard Mr. AB Siddique, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. R.R. Kaushik, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State respondent.

TCR has been received and the respondent No. 2 is represented by the learned counsel, Mr. S. Das.

The learned Addl. P.P. has prayed for some more time to go through the record.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 23.10.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant